

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

BRIAN H. STOKER,

Defendant.

Case No. 11-CIV-7388 (JSR)

ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT BRIAN H. STOKER'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. BACKGROUND FACTS	2
III. LEGAL STANDARD	5
IV. MR. STOKER IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE SEC’S SECTION 17(a)(2) CLAIM	6
A. Mr. Stoker was not legally responsible for the allegedly misleading statements in the Class V III Pitchbook and Offering Circular	6
1. The SEC must establish that Mr. Stoker had ultimate authority or personal and primary responsibility for the allegedly misleading statements	6
2. Mr. Stoker did not have ultimate authority or personal and primary responsibility for the alleged misleading statements in the Pitchbook	8
a. Responsibility for the Pitchbook was shared	8
b. CSAC was responsible for the specific statements in the Pitchbook alleged to be misleading	9
3. Mr. Stoker did not have ultimate authority or personal and primary responsibility for the alleged misleading statements in the Offering Circular	10
a. Milbank had responsibility for drafting and revising the Offering Circular	10
b. To the extent Citigroup employees were involved in preparing the Offering Circular, such involvement was a collective effort	11
c. CSAC was responsible for the specific statements in the Offering Circular regarding asset selection alleged to be misleading	11
d. Milbank was responsible for the risk factors regarding Citigroup’s trading position	12
B. The Class V III Pitchbook and Offering Circular did not contain misleading statements	12
1. There were no misleading statements in the Pitchbook or the Offering Circular regarding the asset selection process	12

a.	The Pitchbook and Offering Circular accurately disclosed that CSAC selected the assets for Class V III.....	12
b.	There was nothing about the Class V III asset selection process that required further disclosure.....	13
2.	There were no misleading statements in the Pitchbook or the Offering Circular regarding the positions of Citigroup’s trading desk.....	14
a.	The Pitchbook and Offering Circular accurately disclosed that Citigroup would take initial short positions on the Class V III reference assets.....	14
b.	The Pitchbook and Offering Circular accurately disclosed that Citigroup’s trading desk may retain its short positions.....	15
c.	No further disclosures were required regarding the positions of Citigroup’s trading desk.....	15
C.	Mr. Stoker did not obtain money or property by means of the alleged omissions from the Class V III Pitchbook or Offering Circular.....	17
1.	The SEC must produce evidence that Mr. Stoker personally obtained money or property by means of the alleged omissions.....	17
2.	Mr. Stoker obtained his salary and bonus wholly independent from Class V III and regardless of the alleged omissions.....	18
a.	Mr. Stoker’s salary was fixed based on his position and was unrelated to Class V III or the alleged omissions.....	19
b.	Mr. Stoker’s 2006 bonus was unrelated to Class V III or the alleged omissions.....	19
c.	Mr. Stoker’s 2007 bonus was unrelated to Class V III or the alleged omissions.....	20
V.	MR. STOKER IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE SEC’S SECTION 17(a)(3) CLAIM.....	21
A.	A scheme claim under Section 17(a)(3) is distinct from an omission claim under Section 17(a)(2) and requires proof of different conduct.....	21
B.	There is no allegation in the Complaint that Citigroup or Mr. Stoker engaged in any fraudulent course of business or performed an inherently deceptive act that is distinct from the alleged omissions.....	22
C.	Neither Citigroup nor Mr. Stoker engaged in a fraudulent course of business or performed an inherently deceptive act with respect to Class V III.....	23
1.	There is no evidence of intentional fraud by Mr. Stoker or others at Citigroup.....	23

2.	Citigroup’s secondary CDO trading desk did not intend to retain its short positions in Class V III “to profit from the downturn in the United States housing market.”.....	23
3.	Citigroup did not believe that the Class V III reference assets “had a strong likelihood of failure.”.....	24
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	5
<i>Benzon v. Morgan Stanley Distributors, Inc.</i> 420 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	5
<i>D'Amico v. City of New York</i> 132 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Dodona v. Goldman Sachs</i> No. 10 Civ. 7497 (VM), 2012 WL 935815 (S.D.N.Y. March 21, 2012).....	17
<i>In re Alstrom SA Sec. Litig.</i> 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	22
<i>In re IBM Corp. Securities Lit.</i> 163 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> 376 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	22
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011).....	6, 7, 8, 18
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Mendell v. Greenberg</i> 927 F.2d 667 (2d Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>SEC v. Burns</i> No. 84-0454, 1986 WL 36318 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 1986).....	17
<i>SEC v. Coven</i> 581 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1978).....	7, 8
<i>SEC v. Daijotis</i> No. C 11-00137 WHA, 2011 WL 2183314 (N.D. Cal. June 6, 2011).....	17, 18
<i>SEC v. Delphi Corp.</i> No. 06-14891, 2008 WL 4539519 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 8, 2008).....	18
<i>SEC v. Espuelas</i> 579 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	6, 8

<i>SEC v. Forman</i> No. 07-11151-RWZ, 2010 WL 2367372 (D. Mass. June 9, 2010).....	17, 18
<i>SEC v. Glantz</i> No. 94 Civ. 5737 (CSH), 1995 WL 562180 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 1995)	17
<i>SEC v. Kelly</i> 817 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	7, 21, 22
<i>SEC v. KPMG, LLP</i> 412 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	7, 22
<i>SEC v. Monarch Funding Corp.</i> 192 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1999).....	6, 21
<i>SEC v. Norton</i> No. 95 Civ. 4451(SHG), 1997 WL 611556 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 1997).....	17
<i>SEC v. PIMCO Advisors Fund Mgmt. LLC</i> 341 F. Supp. 2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	7
<i>SEC v. Steffelin</i> No. 11-CV-04204 (MGC) (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2011)	22
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> 550 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2008), <i>reh'g en banc granted and opinion withdrawn</i> , 573 F.3d 54 (2009), <i>and opinion reinstated in part</i> , 597 F.3d 1249 (2010) (en banc).....	7
<i>United States v. Provect</i> 989 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Wilson v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> 671 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>WPP Lux. Gamma Three Sarl v. Spot Runner, Inc.</i> 655 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2011)	21
<u>Federal Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)	18
15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(2).....	6, 17
15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(3).....	21
15 U.S.C. § 78t(e).....	18
<u>Federal Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	5
<u>Federal Regulations</u>	
17 C.F.R. § 230.144A.....	4

17 C.F.R. § 230.501(a)..... 4

Other Authorities

In re Matter of Flannery
2011 WL 5130058 (SEC Rel. No. 438, Administrative Proceeding No. 3-
14081, Oct. 28, 2011) 7
